
Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Orange County California confesses: no scientific evidence that SARS-COV-2 or
contagion is real... or that anything about "covid" was legit
Christine, an unincorporated woman <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sat, Sep 28, 2024 at 8:53 PM
To: "reutersfactcheck@thomsonreuters.com" <reutersfactcheckthomsonreuters.com@thomsonreuters.com>,
21div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca, 22div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca, 7054003@sims-communications.co.uk,
abby.mchan@mail.house.gov, adam.chambers@parl.gc.ca, adonnelly@postmedia.com, Ahmed.Hussen@parl.gc.ca,
Alain.Rayes@parl.gc.ca, Alain.Therrien@parl.gc.ca, alex.bolton@mail.house.gov, alex.igleheart@mail.house.gov,
Alex.Ruff@parl.gc.ca, alfred.cannan@gov.im, amy.beckett@gov.im, an Kermode <mail@ik.im>, andrea.hitt@mail.house.gov,
Andrew Baker <andrewgarriebaker@gmail.com>, Andrew Lee <andrew.lee@iom.pnn.police.uk>,
andrew.pollard@paediatrics.ox.ac.uk, "Anand, Anita - M.P." <Anita.Anand@parl.gc.ca>, Annie.Clark@mail.house.gov,
archdeacon@sodorandman.im, arielle.kayabaga@parl.gc.ca, attgen@gov.im, attorneygeneral@ontario.ca, BABrady-
CO@ola.org, barbara.boland@mail.house.gov, barbara.williams@cbc.ca, Bardish.Chagger@parl.gc.ca, Ben Davies
<ben.davies@iom.pnn.police.uk>, ben.lobb@parl.gc.ca, ben.mullany@mail.house.gov, Bernard.Genereux@parl.gc.ca,
bishop@sodorandman.im, blake.richards@parl.gc.ca, "Crombie, Bonnie" <bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>,
bryan.brody@mail.house.gov, catherine.tait@cbc.ca, Chris Coole <chris.coole@sch.im>, Clare Barber
<clare.barber@gov.im>, Courtenay <Courtenay@manx.net>, Daisy <daisy.wai@pc.ola.org>, Daniel Joyce
<daniel.joyce@iom.pnn.police.uk>, dante.cutrona@mail.house.gov, Darren Taubitz <darren@advocates.co.im>,
Darren.Gorry@iom.police.uk, dave.smithco@pc.ola.org, David.Lametti@parl.gc.ca, dawn.clarity@mail.house.gov,
dhsc@foi.gov.im, DM Letters <letters@dailymail.co.uk>, Doug <doug.downey@pc.ola.org>, Doug <doug.fordco@pc.ola.org>,
Doug Stewart <dougmanx@gmail.com>, doug.murphy@corusent.com, dtletters@telegraph.co.uk,
dwalmsley@globeandmail.com, earl.dreeshen@parl.gc.ca, Ed Fast <ed.fast@parl.gc.ca>, effie.triantafilopoulos@pc.ola.org,
Elisabeth.Briere@parl.gc.ca, Elizabeth.May@parl.gc.ca, Eric Anglin <eric@unity.legal>, expressletters@express.co.uk,
Filomena.Tassi@parl.gc.ca, Francesco.Sorbara@parl.gc.ca, Francis.Drouin@parl.gc.ca, francis.scarpaleggia@parl.gc.ca,
Gabriel.Ste-Marie@parl.gc.ca, Garnett.Genuis@parl.gc.ca, Gary.Anand@parl.gc.ca, Gary.Vidal@parl.gc.ca, GBourgouin-
QP@ndp.on.ca, greg.brooks@mail.house.gov, guardian.letters@theguardian.com, Han.Dong@parl.gc.ca,
Hardeep.Grewal@pc.ola.org, Harjit.Sajjan@parl.gc.ca, heath.macdonald@parl.gc.ca, info@parl.gc.ca,
informationrequest@who.int, Iqra.Khalid@parl.gc.ca, Jagmeet Singh <Jagmeet.Singh@parl.gc.ca>,
James.Robinson@attgen.gov.im, Jane Poole-Wilson <jane.poole-wilson@gov.im>, Jean-Yves.Duclos@parl.gc.ca,
jfrketich@thespec.com, joleen.hiland@ontario.ca, Joshua Dixon <joshua.dixon@iom.pnn.police.uk>,
julie.singleton@mail.house.gov, justin.trudeau@parl.gc.ca, Kamal.Khera@parl.gc.ca, Kate Lord-Brennan <kate.lord-
brennan@gov.im>, kerry-lynne.findlay@parl.gc.ca, kevin.rodgers@mail.house.gov, larry.brock@parl.gc.ca,
Larry.Maguire@parl.gc.ca, Laura.smith@pc.ola.org, lauren.pelley@cbc.ca, Laurie.Windsor@mail.house.gov,
letters.editor@ft.com, letters@independent.co.uk, letters@thetimes.co.uk, Lindsay.Mathyssen@parl.gc.ca,
lizzie.orr@mail.house.gov, mailbox@mirror.co.uk, marc.gold@sen.parl.gc.ca, Mark Newey
<mark.newey@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Mark.Holland@parl.gc.ca, "Medeiros, Martin - Councillor"
<martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>, marycollins.atkinson@mail.house.gov, Matt Davison
<matthew.davison@iom.pnn.police.uk>, matt.tucker@mail.house.gov, Michelle McKillop
<michelle.mckillop@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Miles Benham <milesbenham@mannbenham.com>, "Peggy Sattler, MPP London
West" <Psattler-qp@ndp.on.ca>, MTGPress@mail.house.gov, Nader.Nassiri@mail.house.gov,
natalia.kusendova@pc.ola.org, Natalie.Pierre@pc.ola.org, nathalie.sinclair-desgagne@parl.gc.ca, Nathaniel.Erskine-
Smith@parl.gc.ca, Neil.Lumsden@pc.ola.org, neilszts@mcmaster.ca, nick.dyer@mail.house.gov, Nigel Taylor
<nigeltaylor@aol.com>, "Wilson, Niki (MAG)" <niki.wilson@ontario.ca>, Office of the Premier <premier@gov.ab.ca>,
Omar.Alghabra@parl.gc.ca, ombud@cbc.ca, pamela.wallin@sen.parl.gc.ca, "Brown, Patrick - Mayor"
<Patrick.Brown@brampton.ca>, "Murray, Paul T. (MAG)" <Paul.T.Murray@ontario.ca>, "Fragiskatos, Peter - M.P."
<Peter.Fragiskatos@parl.gc.ca>, Peterborough.Crowns@ontario.ca, Phil Gawne <philliebeg@gmail.com>,
philip.singleton@mail.house.gov, pierre.poilievre@parl.gc.ca, Premier of Ontario | Première ministre de l’Ontario
<premier@ontario.ca>, rachael.thomas@parl.gc.ca, rachel.bendayan@parl.gc.ca, Rachel.Blaney@parl.gc.ca,
rachel.harris@mail.house.gov, Randeep.Sarai@parl.gc.ca, Randy.Boissonnault@parl.gc.ca, Rebecca Cowin
<rebecca.cowin@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Rebekkah Ringham <rebekkah.ringham@iom.pnn.police.uk>, Richard Cubbon
<richard.cubbon@iom.pnn.police.uk>, rob.callister@gov.im, ronny.jackson@mail.house.gov, "Santos, Rowena - Councillor"
<rowena.santos@brampton.ca>, rroberts@postmedia.com, Salma.Zahid@parl.gc.ca, "Oosterhoff, Sam"
<sam.oosterhoff@pc.ola.org>, Sameer.Zuberi@parl.gc.ca, sara.j.macdonald@ontario.ca, sarah.fulford@stjoseph.com,
"Gadman, Stephen" <Stephen.Gadman@iom.police.uk>, Stephen <stephen.lecce@pc.ola.org>, sylvia.jones@pc.ola.org,
tabunsp-qp@ndp.on.ca, Tako.VanPopta@parl.gc.ca, Tanya August-Hanson <tanya.august-hansonmlc@gov.im>,
Taylor.Bachrach@parl.gc.ca, tblackwell@postmedia.com, "Kernaghan-QP, Terence Devin" <TKernaghan-QP@ndp.on.ca>,
Teresa <tarmstrong-qp@ndp.on.ca>, thomas.carufel@mail.house.gov, Tim Crookall <tim.crookall@gov.im>,
tips@rebelnews.com, troy.reeb@corusent.com, tyler.menzler@mail.house.gov, valerie.bradford@parl.gc.ca,
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Vance.Badawey@parl.gc.ca, Vic+Fedeli+ <vic.fedeli@pc.ola.org>, "Wannenburgh, Walter"
<Walter.Wannenburgh@attgen.gov.im>, WandaThomas.Bernard@sen.parl.gc.ca, Warren.Steinley@parl.gc.ca, Will
<will.bouma@pc.ola.org>, Xavier.Barsalou-Duval@parl.gc.ca, yaara.saks@parl.gc.ca, YuenPau.Woo@sen.parl.gc.ca,
yvan.baker@parl.gc.ca, Yves.Robillard@parl.gc.ca, yves-francois.blanchet@parl.gc.ca, Mollie Tomlinson
<mollie.tomlinson@courts.im>, "JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Peterborough-Court-Docs (MAG)"
<Peterborough.Court.docs@ontario.ca>, "JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Peterborough-OCJ-Court (MAG)"
<Peterborough.OCJ.Courts@ontario.ca>, "JUS-G-OCJ-Criminal TC-Peterborough (MAG)"
<Peterborough.ocj.criminal.trialcoordinator@ontario.ca>, Trump <email@alerts.conservativeintel.com>, "Virtual Crown
Peterborough (MAG)" <VirtualCrownPeterborough@ontario.ca>

Notice to agent is notice to principal; notice to principal is notice to agent
...in your public and private capacities

The FOI described below was inspired by Peggy Hall .

Peggy lives in/at Orange County, California and has helped many people across her nation navigate the “hogwash” rolled
out by “public serpents” under the guise of protecting everyone from “the cooties”.

Peggy never bought into the “suffocation devices”, realizes that poisons (quackcines) cannot be made “safer for
everyone” and she doesn’t pretend that restoring confidence in the corrupt clown-shows called FDA, CDC or NIH would
be a good thing. She’s a breath of fresh air with an optimistic outlook and plans on “marching this all the way to heaven”.

Because “the Orange County Board of Supervisors has refused to hold a public meeting -- as required by law” to review
the fake-emergency conditions and then to terminate the fake-emergency at the earliest possible date, Peggy filed a "writ
of Mandate" against the County in September 2021. She has many articles/videos discussing the corrupt/delusional
people at the County.

Inspired by Peggy, on April 29, 2024 I filed a freedom of information order with Frank Kim (since retired) acting as County
Executive Officer, County Administration North, “Orange County” for all studies/reports held by the institution that
scientifically:

- prove/provide evidence of the existence of the alleged covid-19 virus aka "SARS-COV2" (showing that the alleged
particles with the purported “genome” and proteins have been found in sick people and shown to cause the
illness/symptoms that they are alleged to cause), and/or

- demonstrate contagion of the illness / symptoms that are allegedly caused by said purported "virus".

I included a reminder that scientific proof/evidence requires use of the scientific method to test falsifiable hypotheses
through valid, rigorous, repeatable controlled experiments and that this requires a valid independent variable (suspected
"virus" particles that were found in sick "hosts" and purified).

And as usual I asked that if records matching my request were held by the County but were already publicly available, I
would be given citations so that I may identify and access each one. I also clarified that my request was not limited to
records authored by someone at the County but included records authored by anyone, anywhere, ever.

May 3, 2024:
David Kim acting as Program Manager, County Executive Office | Government & Community Relations confessed (pg 9)
that:

“….the Health Care Agency is unable to locate records responsive to your request”

…which was to be expected since virology has always been pseudoscience, no virus has ever been shown to exist,
contagion is “public health” mythology and literally hundreds of previous FOI responses from 40 different countries also
yielded zero valid scientific evidence of any purported “virus”.
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https://open.substack.com/users/89831325-peggy-hall?utm_source=mentions
https://www.latimes.com/socal/daily-pilot/news/story/2024-07-12/longtime-oc-ceo-frank-kim-looks-forward-to-retirement
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Orange-County-California-no-SARS-COV-2-or-contagion-PACKAGE.pdf
https://drsambailey.com/a-farewell-to-virology-expert-edition/
https://viroliegy.com/
https://www.bitchute.com/video/qIb76lofBD2y
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-have-no-record-of-any-virus-having-been-isolated-purified-virology-isnt-a-science/


Also, notice that I didn’t even ask for evidence of the purported virus invading and hijacking cells and replicating. I made
the request easy and still they failed.

Because “covid” was a complete hoax.

(“Item 1” in David’s response refers to my additional order for records containing litigation/legal/court expenses/fees/costs/
expenditures incurred by the County in defending against Peggy’s writ. I’m not convinced that David responded correctly
regarding those records, so I wrote back politely disputing his position (pg 10). David never had the courtesy to respond
aka he left the battlefield, but I didn’t pursue the matter any further.)

Recommended Reading/Viewing

RFK JR: "I'M GOING TO MAKE VACCINES SAFER for EVERYONE!" 🤯
RFK, Double-Speak, and Why "Safer Vaccines" Just Ain’t It - Peggy Hall

Dr. Tom Cowan’s Q&A Webinar 9/18/24

Rethinking Antibodies: Challenging the Myth of Immunology - Amandha Vollmer

The Antibody™ - Mike Stone, viroLIEgy

The Corruption is Real and Sickening - Dr Sam Bailey
A special video presentation of Paul Cudenec's essay

Another flip-flop: Sowing more seeds of confusion - Dawn Lester

The Contagion Persuasion - Daniel Roytas was a guest on Alfa Vedic

As I warned, “cows catching bird flu” is the Fascists’ plan - Jon Rappoport
A bill is working its way through the Canadian legislature…

How The Medical System Robs You - Dr. Andrew Kaufman

The mainstream outlet Canberra Daily has published 4 articles by Dr Sam Bailey and now one by me about the “virus”
FOIs and the delusion of virology. Thank you so much to Sam and her husband Mark for their great edits/suggestions and
making this happen:
It’s official: No records of the “COVID virus” - Christine Massey

Doctor: “Why I no longer give paracetamol to my kids” - Dr Sam Bailey in Canberra Daily

The Truth about Parvo - Nora Lenz
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https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Orange-County-California-no-SARS-COV-2-or-contagion-PACKAGE.pdf
https://peggyhall.substack.com/p/rfk-jr-im-going-to-make-vaccines
https://drtomcowan.com/blogs/the-new-biology-learning-center/q-a-webinar-from-9-18-24
https://amandhavollmer.substack.com/p/rethinking-antibodies
https://mikestone.substack.com/p/the-antibody
https://drsambailey.substack.com/p/the-corruption-is-real-and-sickening
https://dawnlester.substack.com/p/another-flip-flop
https://rumble.com/v5fhbg3-the-contagion-persuasion-w-daniel-roytas.html?e9s=src_v1_ucp
https://jonrappoport.substack.com/p/as-i-warned-cows-catching-bird-flu-is-the-fascists-plan
https://rumble.com/v5a3259-how-the-medical-system-robs-you.html?e9s=src_v1_upp
https://canberradaily.com.au/
https://drsambailey.com/resources/
https://canberradaily.com.au/its-official-no-records-of-the-covid-virus/
https://canberradaily.com.au/doctor-why-i-no-longer-give-paracetamol-to-my-kids/
https://rotationalmonofeeding.com/the-truth-about-parvo/


No Pandemic - Michael Allen Bryant interviewed by Lies are Unbekoming

More Official Confessions/Evidence Showing that Virology is Pseudoscience

Freedom of Information Responses reveal that health/science institutions around the world (225 and counting!) have
no record of SARS-COV-2 (the alleged convid virus) isolation/purification, anywhere, ever:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-
isolation-purification/

Excel file listing 225 institutions:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Institution-list-for-website.xlsx

FOI responses re other imaginary “viruses” (HIV, avian influenza, HPV, Influenza, Measles, etc., etc., etc.):
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-have-no-record-of-any-virus-having-been-
isolated-purified-virology-isnt-a-science/

FOIs re secretive and unscientifically "mock infected" cells (aka invalid controls) and fabricated "virus
genomes":
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/do-virologists-perform-valid-control-experiments-is-virology-a-science/

3000+ pages of "virus" FOIs in 8 compilation pdfs, and my notarized declarations re the anti-scientific nature of
virology:
https://tinyurl.com/IsolationFOIs

Failed freedom of Information responses re contagion:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/freedom-of-information-responses-re-contagion/

Do health and science institutions have studies proving that bacteria CAUSE disease?
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/do-health-authorities-have-studies-proving-that-bacteria-cause-disease-lets-find-out-via-
freedom-of-information/

Because "they" (HIV, influenza virus, HPV, measles virus, etc., etc., etc.) have never been shown to exist,
clearly don't exist and virology isn't a science.

For truth, freedom and sanity,
Christine
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